
Resolution 2017-163 
Exhibit "A" 

Contract Tracking No. CM1721-A1 

AMENDMENT NO. 01 TO THE IN'l'ERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT FOR OCEAN RESCUE SERVICES 

THIS ADDENDUM entered into this 27th day of 

--l:.lN.:::::ov.!.:::Jem~b~e~r!;..._ ____ , 2017 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY , FLORIDA, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to 

as "Countyn) and City of Fernandina Beach , Florida , a 

political subdivision of the State Of Florida, (hereinafter 

referred to as "City"). 

WHEREAS , the parties entered into an Agreement dated 

February 9, 2011; and 

WHEREAS , the original agreement provided for an initial 

term of four (4) years beginning October 1, 2010 and ending 

September 30, 2014, with an option to automatically renew on 

an annual basis. 

WHEREAS , the parties entered into subsequent renewal 

periods for the period of October 1, 2014 through September 

30, 2017; and 

WHEREAS , the parties desire to amend and extend said 

Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE , FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual 

covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto 

agree as follows: 

1 



Contract Tracking No. CM1721-A1 

1. In accordance with Section 3 of the Agreement for 

Ocean Rescue Services dated February 9, 2011, the 

performance period is hereby extended for an 

additional one (1} year beginning October 1, 2017 

and ending September 30, 2018. 

2. In accordance to section 6 (e) the agreement dated 

February 9, 2011 notification will be provided by 

November 30th of each year of any price increase in 

the costs associated with provided services. A 

Price increase of $5,000.00 was given in writing on 

April 7, 2017 and followed with letter dated 

September 26, 2017 attached as Exhibit A. 

3. All other provisions of said agreement not in 

conflict with this Addendum shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

2 



Contract Tracking No. CM1721-A1 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTEST TO CHAIR'S SIGNATURE 

Approved as to form and legality by the 
Nassau County Attorney: 

3 



Contract Tradclng No. CM1721-Al 

CITY OF FERNANDINA RP Arl-l ~~ .()RJDA 

~~+~ 

STATE OF ::+j' I~' 
COUNTY OF~ 

---L~-=~~----

, Before ~e personal ly appeared, . ~ 
.:tP.l-t NQ,.d-)(\ , who is personally known V or 

produced . \'\.\G: as identification, known 
to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing 
instrument, and acknowledged to and before me that he/she 
executed said instrument for the purposes therein expressed. 

( 
~\TNESS my hanqr-rnd official seal, this \~day of 

~:ic~ , 20_1j. 

' ~~ ~~ ~.:::"'-~~·= :e'4V'..;,.,;;;,:o ........ """C\"""">£..:::..-=--.:..--~"'--=-"'--:::rr-+-- ·... • My eomm. ~ Feb.5. 2020 QtrY-i<J~ ConvniAiOn No. FF 947535 

Notary- Public-State of 4~ at large 
My Commission expires: ~k)J;0~ 

ATIEST· • 
By· Cad~~ Prl~ted Name{/~ V,Sf 
Title: CA'*:J Ch 4:. 

4 



RESOLUTION 2017-163 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 
01 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE NASSAU 
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR OCEAN 
RESCUE SERVICES ON PUBLIC BEACHES; AUTHORIZING 
EXECUTION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Nassau County has determined that it is in the best interest of the citizens 
and visitors of Nassau County that Ocean Rescue (Lifeguard) Services be provided by the 
City of Fernandina Beach for the following Nassau County public beaches: Peter's Point 
Park, Scott Road Beach Access, and Burney Park; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement dated February 9, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, the original agreement provided for an initial term of four years beginning 
October 1, 2010, and ending September 30, 2014, with an option to automatically renew on 
an annual basis; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into subsequent renewal periods for the period of 
October 1, 2014, through September 30, 2017; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the amount by $5,000 and extend said 
agreement for an additional year, expiring September 30, 2018. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT: 

SECTION 1. The City Commission hereby approves Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal 
Agreement with the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, attached hereto as 
Exhibit "A", for Ocean Rescue Services for Peter's Point Park, Scott Road Access, and 
Burney Park. 

SECTION 2. The City Manager and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the 
Interlocal Agreement, upon review and approval by the City Attorney. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately. 

ADOPTED this 17th day of October, 2017. 

CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH 

Robin C. Lentz 
Commissioner - Mayor 



ATTEST: 

Caroline Best 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY: 

Tammi E. Bach 
City Attorney 


